

Requested by Senator MONNES ANDERSON

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1559**

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 33, delete “16” and insert
2 “20”.

3 In line 40, delete “(1)” and insert “(1)(a) Subject to paragraph (b) of this
4 subsection.”.

5 In line 45, delete “(a)” and insert “(A)”.

6 On page 3, line 2, delete “(b)” and insert “(B)”.

7 In line 4, delete “(c)” and insert “(C)”.

8 In line 5, delete “(d)” and insert “(D)”.

9 After line 5, insert:

10 “(b) The department may not revoke or suspend a license issued under
11 section 5 of this 2016 Act unless the person that holds the license, an indi-
12 vidual who participates in the management of the premises for which the
13 license has been issued or an individual who is employed for the purpose of
14 making retail sales at the premises commits, at a minimum, three violations
15 under paragraph (a) of this subsection within a 12-month period.”.

16 In line 7, delete “(1)(a), (b) or (d)” and insert “(1)(a)(A), (B) or (D)”.

17 In line 10, delete “(1)(c)” and insert “(1)(a)(C)”.

18 On page 4, line 1, after the period insert “In adopting rules under this
19 section, the department shall consider the potential cost of developing and
20 implementing the rules and how that cost will affect the cost to the ultimate
21 consumer of a tobacco product or inhalant delivery system.”.

1 In line 15, delete “16” and insert “20”.

2 After line 31, insert:

3
4 **“TEMPORARY LIMIT ON FEES AND REPORT ON FEES**
5 **EFFECTIVE ON PASSAGE**

6
7 **“SECTION 14. Temporary Fee Provision. Notwithstanding section 5**
8 **(6) of this 2016 Act, the Department of Revenue may not charge a fee**
9 **under section 5 of this 2016 Act for licensure application or issuance**
10 **that exceeds \$300 if the premises that makes the retail sale of tobacco**
11 **products or inhalant delivery systems:**

12 **“(1) Engages in the retail sale of tobacco products or inhalant de-**
13 **livery systems on the operative date specified in section 23 of this 2016**
14 **Act; and**

15 **“(2) Submits an application to be licensed pursuant to section 5 of**
16 **this 2016 Act on or before the operative date specified in section 23 of**
17 **this 2016 Act.**

18 **“SECTION 15. Sunset. Section 14 of this 2016 Act is repealed on**
19 **February 1, 2017.**

20 **“SECTION 16. Series Placement. Section 17 of this 2016 Act is added**
21 **to and made a part of sections 1 to 11 of this 2016 Act.**

22 **“SECTION 17. Annual Report. (1) On or before January 1 of each**
23 **year, the Department of Revenue shall report to the interim legislative**
24 **committees related to business and health on fees adopted under sec-**
25 **tion 5 of this 2016 Act. The report must include the amount of license**
26 **application, issuance and renewal fees collected in the previous 12**
27 **months and an explanation of how the fees are reasonably calculated**
28 **not to exceed the costs associated with:**

29 **“(a) The department administering sections 1 to 11 of this 2016 Act;**

30 **“(b) The Oregon Health Authority conducting inspections under**

1 **ORS 431A.183; and**

2 **“(c) The authority providing education and outreach pursuant to**
3 **section 20 of this 2016 Act.**

4 **“(2) The report required by this section shall be made in the manner**
5 **provided by ORS 192.245.**

6 **“(3) The authority shall assist the department in preparing the re-**
7 **port required by this section.”.**

8 In line 36, delete “14” and insert “18”.

9 On page 5, line 34, delete “15” and insert “19”.

10 On page 6, line 23, delete “16” and insert “20”.

11 In line 34, delete “17” and insert “21”.

12 On page 7, line 15, delete “18” and insert “22”.

13 In line 19, delete “19” and insert “23”.

14 In line 26, delete “20” and insert “24”.

15 In line 29, delete “21” and insert “25”.

16
